

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Anonymous,

Plaintiff,

- against -

Anonymous,

Defendant.

Hon. Franc Perry

Index No. 655887/2018

**PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* MEMORANDUM SUBMITTED ON BEHALF
OF SIXTEEN NEWS ORGANIZATIONS AND PRESS FREEDOM
GROUPS IN OPPOSITION TO THE BLANKET SEALING OF THIS CASE**

David A. Schulz, Esq.
MEDIA FREEDOM AND INFORMATION
ACCESS CLINIC
ABRAMS INSTITUTE
Yale Law School
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, NY 1019-5820
Tel: (212) 850-6103
david.schulz@yale.edu

John Langford, Esq.
Charles Crain, Esq.
Francesca Procaccini, Esq.
MEDIA FREEDOM AND INFORMATION
ACCESS CLINIC
ABRAMS INSTITUTE
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Phone: (203) 436-5831
john.langford@ylsclinics.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE*2

ARGUMENT6

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT EXTENDS A QUALIFIED RIGHT OF PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RECORDS OF THIS LAWSUIT.....6

II. THE BLANKET CLOSURE OF RECORDS AND PROCEEDINGS IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE PUBLIC’S CONSTITUTIONAL ACCESS RIGHT9

III. THE BLANKET SEALING OF THIS CASE IMPROPERLY RESTRICTS REPORTING ON A MATTER OF LEGITIMATE PUBLIC CONCERN12

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	13
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	13
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	8, 9, 11
<i>In re Cont’l Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984)	8, 9
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>Danco Labs., Ltd. v. Chem. Works of Gedeon Richter, Ltd.</i> , 274 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2000)	8, 13
<i>Doe v. NYU.</i> , 6 Misc. 3d 866 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	7, 9, 10
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Gryphon Domestic VI, LLC v. APP Int’l Fin. Co., B.V.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 322 (1st Dep’t 2006)	8
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Info. Council</i> , 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983)	8, 9
<i>In re James Q.</i> , --- N.E.3d ---, 2019 WL 659395 (N.Y. Feb. 19, 2019).....	1, 10
<i>Lee v. Brooklyn Union Publ’g Co.</i> , 209 N.Y. 245 (1913)	1

<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 148 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Littlejohn v. BIC Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Mancheski v. Gabelli Grp. Capital Partners</i> , 39 A.D.3d 499 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	8
<i>Maxim Inc. v. Feifer</i> , 145 A.D.3d 516 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	10
<i>Mosallem v. Berenson</i> , 76 A.D.3d 345 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	8, 10, 11
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. NYC Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	12
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Burton</i> , 189 A.D.2d 532 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	8
<i>Prescient Acquisition Grp., Inc. v. MJ Publ’g Tr.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	11
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984).....	8, 9
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	6, 7, 9

<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Stega v. N.Y. Downtown Hosp.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 661 (2018)	12
<i>Three Amigos S/JL Rest., Inc. v. CBS News Inc.</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 82 (2016)	12
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 63 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Haller</i> , 837 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 880 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Westmoreland v. CBS</i> , 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7, 8, 12, 13
Statutes	
Judiciary Law § 4 (1909)	1
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-h	13
Other Authorities	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
